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Definitions

SUDI: Sudden Unexpected Death in 
Infancy

Explained
Unexplained

SIDS:  Sudden Infant Death Syndrome
No identified cause despite death scene exam, full 
clinical history and thorough post-mortem.

Infancy:  0 – 1 year
Neonatal period 0 – 28 days
Post-neonatal period 29 days to 1 yr



Infant Mortality Rates

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

De
at

hs
 p

er
 1

00
0 

liv
e 

bi
rth

s

Infant Neonatal rate Post-neo rate

Infant 12.8 13 11.8 12 12.9 11.7 10.89 11.36 10.14 10.91 10.33 8.429 8.451 7.306 7.322 7.208 6.714 7.261 6.738 5.365 5.817 6.34 5.603 6.016 5.309 5.8 4.98

Neonatal rate 6.9 5.975 5.729 5.487 5.864 4.57 4.691 5.129 4.271 4.831 4.545 4.223 4.4 3.695 3.805 3.534 3.184 3.883 3.585 3.003 3.152 3.82 3 4.035 3.242 3.2 3.08

Post-neo rate 5.93 7.024 6.064 6.488 6.994 7.127 6.197 6.227 5.864 6.082 5.784 4.206 3.984 3.611 3.516 3.674 3.53 3.378 3.152 2.378 2.665 2.53 2.6 1.981 2.066 2.6 1.9

1979 1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005

� NZHIS CYMRC ¨



1–4 years Mortality rate
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CYMRC Deaths of 
under 5 year olds

561101782005

561511862004

661161822003

811072182002

1-4 years4-52 weeks0-28 daysYear



Main Categories of 
Post-neonatal death

 Medical
43.9%

 Undetermined intent
0.5%

 Unintentional injury
4.5%

 Assault
1.6%

Aw aiting coroner
2.1%

Sudden unexpected 
death
47.3%



Post-neonatal death rate 
for Māori and non-Māori

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

4.5

5

2002 2003 2004

D
ea

th
s 

pe
r 1

00
0 

liv
e 

bi
rt

hs

Maori

Non- Maori



SUDI Age at Death

SUDI - Age at death
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Age Distribution of "Cot Deaths"
Southern NZ, 1979 - 1984.

N = 343
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SUDI Annual Rates

134541771.19691.07600.8948Total

7223460.45160.38130.3311Other

11211.4590.8351.217Pacific 
Island

52211162.45442.68422.0230Maori

DeathsRateDeathsRateDeaths RateDeaths

Total200420032002
Total200420032002

1 – 4 Years4 – 52 WeeksEthnicity



SUDI by Ethnicity and 
Gender

100%190108109882379Total

24%463252714212Other

1%111Asian

12%228814113Pacific Island

64%121675625454Maori

Total1-4 years4-52 weeksTotal1-4 years4-52 weeks

%TotalMaleFemaleEthnicity



SUDI Risk Factors

129733125Bed share with adult

12912090Maternal smoker

12983937Smokers in family

129773517Found prone

129754311Placed prone

TotalNot recordedNoYesRisk Factor

Risk factors recorded for the 129 SUDI in 2003 and 2004



SUDI Risk Factors for 
2005

222020Maternal smoker

2201012Bed share with adult

221219Smokers in family

223136Found prone

222164Placed prone

Total Not recordedNoYes Risk Factor

Risk factors recorded for 22 possible SUDI deaths in 2005



What do we know about child care What do we know about child care 
practice in babies that have not diedpractice in babies that have not died

At national level:  At national level:  
•• Original Cot death Study data (1997 Original Cot death Study data (1997 –– 1999)1999)
•• FollowupFollowup study study 
•• WellWell--child provide data on breast feedingchild provide data on breast feeding

Local level:Local level:
•• OtagoOtago
•• ?Auckland?Auckland
•• ?Others???Others??



NZ National Cot Death Study
Child Care Practice

Cases = 370, Controls = 1559
Put to sleep prone Smoked in pregnancy Not breast fed Sharing a bed
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What do we know about child care What do we know about child care 
practice in babies that have not diedpractice in babies that have not died

At national level:  At national level:  
•• Original Cot death Study data (1987 Original Cot death Study data (1987 –– 1990)1990)

•• FollowupFollowup study (1992 study (1992 –– 1993)1993)

•• WellWell--child provide data on breast feedingchild provide data on breast feeding

Local level:Local level:
•• Otago surveys in 1999 and 2002/3Otago surveys in 1999 and 2002/3

•• ? Others in Auckland and elsewhere.? Others in Auckland and elsewhere.



Telephone survey  of families with 1 Telephone survey  of families with 1 
month old babiesmonth old babies
412 parents 412 parents -- July 1999July 1999

Response rate 76%Response rate 76%

Sleep position Sleep position –– never placed prone 88.1%never placed prone 88.1%

Bottle fed from birth 11.2%Bottle fed from birth 11.2%

Sheep skin under baby 17.7%Sheep skin under baby 17.7%

Polythene mattress Polythene mattress covercover 4.9% 4.9% 



Irritable Baby study Irritable Baby study –– Rachel SayersRachel Sayers
August 2001 and May 2002August 2001 and May 2002

  
n 
 

 
Recruitment 

 
Families approached re study 

 

 
1186 

 
 

 
Newborn Questionnaire  

 

 
785 

 
66.2% (Response rate) 

 
9-week Questionnaire  

 

 
650 

 
82.8% (Completion rate) 

 

 



Smoking at time of birthSmoking at time of birth

Maternal Smoking (n= 783):  

 
 

 
n 

 
% 

 
Has never smoked 
 

 
448 

 
57.2 

 
Does not smoke now 
 

 
219 

 
28.0 

 
Current smoker 

 
116 

 

 
14.8 

 



Sleep Position at 9 weeksSleep Position at 9 weeks
Sleep Position (n= 586):  

 
 

 
n 

 
% 

 
Supine 
 

 
362 

 
61.8 

 
Side 
 

 
123 

 
21.0 

 
Prone 

 
3 
 

 
0.5 

 
Supine and Side 
 

 
83 

 
14.2 

 
Any combination with Prone 

 
15 

 
2.6 



Pacifier UsePacifier Use

Pacifier Use (n= 642):  

 
 

 
n 

 
% 

 
Pacifier Used 
 

 
121 

 
18.8 

 
Pacifier not used 
 

 
521 

 
81.2 

 



BedsharingBedsharing
Usual Sleeping Place (n= 642; more than one response sometimes given):  

 
 

 
n 

 
% 

 
Anywhere 
 

 
92 

 
14.3 

 
Own Bassinet/Cot 
 

 
528 

 
82.2 

 
Parents Bed 
 

 
99 

 
15.4 

 
Pram 
 

 
199 

 
31.0 

 
Car Seat 
 

 
245 

 
38.2 

 
Hammock 
 

 
5 

 
0.78 

 
Front/Back Pack 
 

 
71 

 
11.1 

 
Other 
 

 
47 

 
7.3 

 



ResultsResults

Participants and NonParticipants and Non--participantsparticipants
–– 464 decided not to participate464 decided not to participate
–– Information on type of delivery available for 335Information on type of delivery available for 335
–– Information on parity available for 324Information on parity available for 324
–– No significant differences in either delivery or parity between No significant differences in either delivery or parity between 

nonnon--participants and those who completed one or both questionnaires.participants and those who completed one or both questionnaires.



ResultsResults

Completers and NonCompleters and Non--completers completers 
–– 650 completed Nine650 completed Nine--week Questionnaire, 135 did notweek Questionnaire, 135 did not

–– Significant differences between 2 groups were:Significant differences between 2 groups were:
»» GestationGestation
»» Birth weightBirth weight
»» Parental ageParental age
»» SmokingSmoking

–– NonNon--significant differencessignificant differences
»» Age of baby when birth questionnaire completedAge of baby when birth questionnaire completed
»» Gender of babyGender of baby



ResultsResults

Newborn Questionnaire Newborn Questionnaire 
–– 785 completed785 completed
–– 418 males (53.2%); 367 females (46.8%)418 males (53.2%); 367 females (46.8%)
–– Average age 4.7daysAverage age 4.7days
–– Mean:Mean:

»» Gestation: Gestation: 39 weeks39 weeks
»» Birth weight: Birth weight: 3388g 3388g 
»» Maternal age: Maternal age: 30.530.5
»» Paternal age: Paternal age: 32.732.7

–– 14.8% mothers current smokers14.8% mothers current smokers



Why this workshop?

Our SUDI rates are high in comparison 
with other countries
The disparity between Māori and others 
is highest for this cause of death (up to 
70% of deaths)
We are over-due to examine what we 
could do better.
There may be other risk factors to deal 
to


